
 
 

 

 
 
 
FRIDAY, 2 DECEMER 2022 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1JP AND 
REMOTELY AT 2.00 PM ON MONDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2022 FOR 
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Janine Owen 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030 
E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person at 
the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is provided 
separately. 

The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following link:- 
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 

Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

9 MEMBERS 
 

MEMBERSHIP: 
9 MEMBERS 

 
 
Independent Members (5)  
  
1. Mrs Mary Dodd (Chair)  
2. Ms Caryl Davies  
3. Mrs Daphne Evans  
4. Mrs Julie James (Vice Chair)  
5. Mr Frank Phillips  

 
 
Community Committee Member (1) 
 
1. Town Councillor Phillip Rogers 
 
 
Elected Members of the County Council (3) 
 
1. Councillor Betsan Jones 
2. Councillor Rob James 
3. Councillor Gareth Thomas 
 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   
 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE:  
 

 
3 .1 21ST NOVEMBER 2022 5 - 12  
3 .2 17TH NOVEMBER 2022 

 
13 - 16 

 
4. DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY  

COUNCILLOR EDWARD THOMAS  
17 - 26 

 
5. DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY  

COUNCILLOR RUSSELL SPARKS  
27 - 36 

 
6. DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY  

COUNCILLOR A. R. BRAGOLI  
37 - 44 

 
7. RECENT ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS  45 - 102 
 
8. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M. Dodd (Ph)(Chair) 
 
Independent Members:  
D. Evans (Ph), J. James (Ph) and F. Phillips(R) 
 
Community Member:  
P. Rogers (R) 
 
Councillors 
B. Jones (Ph) and GB Thomas (R) 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
[Ph = physical attendance at County Hall R = remote attendance via Zoom] 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 2.00  - 3.20 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
An apology was received from C. Davies 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 
Councillor Gareth 
Thomas 

9 – Dispensation 
Application by 
Councillors Jean Lewis, 
Ann Davies, Gareth 
Beynon Thomas, Ken 
Howell, Hefin Jones, 
Arwel Davies, Mansel 
Charles, Tyssul Evans, 
Linda Davies Evans, 
Andrew Davies, Bryan 
Davies, Hazel Evans 
and Elwyn Williams 

Cllr. Thomas is one of the 
applicants for dispensation. 

  
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 

3.1. 25TH AUGUST 2022; 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on 25th August, 2022 be signed as a correct record, 
 
3.2. 14TH OCTOBER 2022; 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on 14th October, 2022 be signed as a correct record, 
 
3.3. 26TH OCTOBER 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on 26th October, 2022 be signed as a correct record, 
 

4. DISPENSATIONS GUIDANCE. 
 
The Committee was reminded that
[...]
001 to speak and vote at meetings of Gorslas Community Council 
in respect of matters relating to 2 welfare associations within the council’s 
administrative area. 
  
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as all 5 councillors had a personal 
interest in these matters pursuant to paragraph 10(2)(a)(ix)(ee) of the Member 
Code in that they were members of local Welfare Association Committees which 
were involved in the running of those parks. The dispensation, if granted, would 
enable the Councillors to participate in council business relating to their 
respective welfare associations and would not damage public confidence in the 
conduct of that business and that the interest related to a voluntary organisation 
in which the Councillors had a management role and no other personal interest. 
  

Page 7



 

Following a detailed discussion, it was 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted until the end of 
the current electoral term to the above-mentioned 5 members of Gorslas 
Community Council to SPEAK AND VOTE at meetings of Gorslas 
Community Council in relation to any discussions regarding the 2 welfare 
associations within the Council’s administrative area under Regulations 
2(d) (f) and (h) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations)(Wales) Regulations 2001. 
 

7. DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY COUNCILLOR SHAREN DAVIES. 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by Councillor Sharen Davies 
of Carmarthenshire County Council and Llanelli Rural Council for the grant of a 
dispensation under the provisions of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to speak, vote and make written 
representations in respect of business relating to Dolen Teifi Community 
Transport. 
  
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Davies had a 
personal and Prejudicial interest in this matter by virtue of paragraph of 
paragraph 10 (2)(a) of the Members Code of Conduct as Dolen Teifi Community 
Transport were her employers. 
  
Following a discussion it was  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under 
Regulations 2 (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001 to Councillor Sharen Davies to 
SPEAK AND MAKE WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS ONLY BUT NOT VOTE 
at meetings of Carmarthenshire County Council and Llanelli Rural Council 
on any council business relating to Dolen Teifi Community Transport and 
the dispensation be valid until the end of the current electoral term. 
  
 

8. DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY COUNCILLOR EDWARD THOMAS. 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by County Councillor 
Edward Thomas for the grant of a dispensation under the provisions of the 
Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to speak 
only in respect of business relating to a grant application from Tregib Sports 
Facilities Limited, a not for profit limited company running the sports facilities at 
the Tregib Site, which would be submitted to a cabinet meeting for consideration. 
  
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Thomas had a 
personal interest in this matter as he was one of the Directors of Tregib Sports 
Facilities Ltd, which was a non remunerated volunteer post. 
  
Following a discussion it was  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under 
Regulations 2 (d) (f) and (h) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 

Page 8



 

Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001 to Councillor Edward Thomas to 
SPEAK ONLY on any council business relating to the Tregib Sports 
Facilities Ltd and the dispensation be valid until the end of the current 
electoral term. 
  
 

9. DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY COUNCILLORS JEAN LEWIS, ANN 
DAVIES, GARETH BEYNON THOMAS, KEN HOWELL, HEFIN JONES, 
ARWEL DAVIES, MANSEL CHARLES, TYSSUL EVANS, LINDA DAVIES 
EVANS, ANDREW DAVIES, BRYAN DAVIES, HAZEL EVANS AND ELWYN 
WILLIAMS 
 
[Note: Councillor Gareth Thomas, having decla
[...]
ales) Regulations to County Councillors Jean Lewis, Ann 
Davies, Gareth Beynon Thomas, Ken Howell, Hefin Jones, Arwel Davies, 
Mansel Charles, Tyssul Evans, Linda Davies Evans, Andrew Davies, Bryan 
Davies, Hazel Evans and Elwyn Williams TO SPEAK, VOTE AND MAKE 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS, at meetings of Carmarthenshire County 
Council in respect of a proposed Notice on Motion relating to TB testing to 

Page 9



 

be considered at a forthcoming meeting of the County Council and the 
dispensation be granted until the end of the current municipal year ie 31st 
March 2023. 
  
 

10. DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY COUNCILLOR ALEX EVANS. 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by County Councillor Alex 
Evans for the grant of a dispensation under the provisions of the Standards 
Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to make written 
representations in relation to road improvements required on Heol Y Pentre, 
Ponthenri. 
  
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Evans had a 
personal and prejudicial interest in this matter in council business relating or likely 
to affect that road as he lived there. 
  
The Committee in considering the nature of the application had regard councillors 
role in the community and felt it would be meritorious in extending the scope of 
the dispensation to enable councillor Evans to also speak on the subject matter. 
  
Following a discussion it was  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under 
Regulations 2(d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001 to Councillor Alex Evans to make 
SPEAK AND MAKE WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS only in relation to 
council business relating or likely to affect Heol Y Pentre, Ponthenri and 
the dispensation be valid until the end of the current electoral term. 
  
 

11. DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY COUNCILLOR JOHN JENKINS. 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by Councillor John Jenkins 
of Carmarthenshire County Council and Llanelli Town Council for the grant of a 
dispensation under the provisions of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations to speak, vote and make written 
representations in relation to council business relating to the provision of 
domiciliary care or day service provision for adults with learning difficulties. 
  
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Jenkins had a 
personal and prejudicial interest in in council business relating to such matters as 
he worked for a company contracted to the Council to provide such services. 
  
Councillor Jenkins had advised that should dispensation be granted if any 
specific debate was undertaken relating to his employer he would declare an 
interest and withdraw from the meeting during its consideration 
  
Following a discussion it was:  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under 
Regulations 2 (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 

Page 10



 

Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001 to Councillor John Jenkins to 
SPEAK, and make WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS ONLY BUT NOT VOTE at 
meetings of Carmarthenshire County Council and Llanelli Town Council in 
relation to council business relating to the provision of domiciliary care or 
day service provision for adults with learning difficulties and the 
dispensation be valid until the end of the current electoral term. 
  
 

12. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLIANCE BY TOWN AND COMMUNITY 
COUNCILLORS 2021-2022. 
 
The Committee, in accordance with previous practice, received a report on the 
annual exercise to collect code of compliance data from Town and Community 
Councils. It was noted that letters were sent to all Town and Community Councils 
in April 2022 requesting them to provide information regarding code of conduct 
compliance during the preceding municipal year (1sr April 2021 – 31st March 
2022)and that as at the end of August 6 of the councils had failed to respond and 
[...]
ouncillors on constitution 
matters and meeting preparation when there were 29 attendees 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the report. 
  
 

14. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 12



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
 

PRESENT:      Mrs M. Dodd [Chair] (Ph)  
 
Independent Members:  
C. Davies (R), Mrs. D Evans (Ph), J. James (Ph) and P. Rogers (Ph) 

 
Councillors: 
W. T. Evans (R) (substitute) and G.B. Thomas (R) 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
L. Rees-Jones - Head of Administration and Law / Monitoring Officer (R) 
R. Edgecombe - Legal Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer (Ph) 
G. Morgan - Head of Democratic Services  
J. Owens - Democratic Services Officer (Ph) (note taker) 
S. Rees - Simultaneous Translator (Ph)  
 
Also in attendance: 
Ms K. Shaw, Office of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (R)  
Ms S. Jones, Office of the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (R) 
Mr D. Daycock, Legal Representative for Councillor T. Davies (Ph) 
 
[Ph = physical attendance at County Hall   R = remote attendance via Zoom] 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 11.30 am - 12.48 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr B.W. Jones and Mr F. Phillips.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item as the report contained exempt 
information as defined in paragra
[...]
                      NO 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: -    Councillor Linda Evans 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

 
Head of Administration 

and Law 
 

Legal Services Manager 

Tel: 01267 224018 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

12TH DECEMBER 2022

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
12TH DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY  
COUNCILLOR EDWARD THOMAS 

 
A dispensation application has been received from Councillor Edward Thomas of 
Carmarthenshire County Council. 
 
Councillor Thomas seeks dispensation to speak and make written representations only in relation 
to council business regarding no 30 Bridge Street, Llandeilo which is in a state of disrepair. 
 
Councillor Thomas has a personal and prejudicial interest in council business relating to the 
property as it adjoins his garden and therefore any council decision regarding the property will 
be likely to affect land owned by Councillor Thomas.  A reasonable member of the public with 
knowledge of these facts would be likely to conclude that this would influence Councillor 
Thomas’s view of the wider public interest when it came to the Council deciding what 
enforcement action (if any) should be taken. 
 
The attached application from Councillor Thomas sets out the grounds upon which the 
application is made and stresses that he does not seek dispensation to exercise any executive 
or cabinet function in relation to the property. 
 
If the committee is minded to grant Councillor Thomas a dispensation it will need to determine 
its duration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED?  NO 
 

 
 

  

Page 18



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 
 
Signed: L. Rees Jones                                                          
[...]
full in the attached guidance notes. On which of the 
following grounds do you believe that a dispensation should be granted in this case? Please tick 
the appropriate box(es).  
 
• at least half of the members considering the business has an interest   
• my inability to participate would upset the political balance of the meeting to such an 

extent that the outcome would be likely to be affected; 
 

• my participation would not damage public confidence  
• the interest is common to me and a significant proportion of the general public;  
• my participation in the business is justified by my particular role or expertise;  
• the business is to be considered by an overview and scrutiny committee and my 

interest is not a pecuniary interest; 
 

• the business relates to the finances or property of a voluntary organisation of whose 
management committee or board I am a member and I have no other interest  

 

• it is appropriate to do so in all the circumstances where not otherwise possible to 
make reasonable adjustments to accommodate a person’s disability 

 

 
 

Page 22



Page 3 of 5 

4.     4. INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF YOUR APPLICATION  
 
 
Please set out below the reasons why you consider that the Standards Committee should grant 
a dispensation in this case: 
 
(Please note that failure to complete this section will result in the application form being 
returned to you) 
 

1 Without the dispensation, I will not as the Local Member be acting in the best interests of 
my constituents in passing on this information to relevant departments to act on the 
information provided on the perilous state of the building . 
 

2 If the matter reached a position of discussion in Council or Cabinet, I would declare my 
interest and withdraw from any vote  

 
 
 
 

I confirm that the information provided on this form is true to the best of my knowledge. I agree 
that this application and all the information contained within it may form part of a public report to 
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY  
COUNCILLOR RUSSELL SPARKS 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 
To consider the application and decide whether to grant Councillor Sparks a 
dispensation. 
 
Reasons:  
Consideration of such applications fall within the remit of the committee 
 
Cabinet Decision Required                      NO 

Council Decision Required                           NO 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: -   Councillor Linda Evans 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

 
Head of Administration 
and Law 
 
Legal Services Manager 

Tel: 01267 224018 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

12TH DECEMBER 2022

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
12TH DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY  
COUNCILLOR RUSSELL SPARKS 

 
A dispensation application has been received from Councillor Russell Sparks of Carmarthenshire 
County Council. 
 
Councillor Sparks seeks dispensation to speak and make written representations only in relation 
to council business regarding the provision of leisure services in the County, particularly the 
provision of swimming pools and swimming lessons by the Council. 
 
Councillor Sparks has a personal and prejudicial interest in council business relating to such 
matters as it would be likely affect his swimming pool business.  
 
A reasonable member of the public with knowledge of these facts would be likely to conclude 
that this would influence Councillor Spark’s view of the wider public interest when it came to the 
Council deciding to what it extent should provide such services. 
 
The attached application from Councillor Sparks sets out the grounds upon which the application 
is made. 
 
If the committee is minded to grant Councillor Sparks a dispensation it will need to determine its 
duration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED RE
[...]
ST 

 
What is the matter under consideration? 
 
The provision of leisure services in the County particularly the provision of swimming pools and 
swimming lessons by the Council 
 
What is your interest in the above matter? 
 
I own a swimming pool business 
 
 
When will the above matter be considered?  
 
At various times either in my role on the communities, home and regeneration scrutiny 
committee, or in general council meetings also.  
 
 
Are you applying for dispensation to: 
 
Speak only:          Speak and vote:    
 
Make written Representations   Exercise Executive Powers  

Page 31



Page 2 of 5 

3. GROUNDS FOR DISPENSATION  
 

Regulations issued by the National Assembly for Wales prescribe the circumstances in which 
the Standards Committee may grant a dispensation. These grounds for granting a dispensation 
are summarised below and are set out in full in the attached guidance notes. On which of the 
following grounds do you believe that a dispensation should be granted in this case? Please tick 
the appropriate box(es).  
 
• at least half of the members considering the business has an interest   

• my inability to participate would upset the political balance of the meeting to such an 
extent that the outcome would be likely to be affected; 

 

• my participation would not damage public confidence  

• the interest is common to me and a significant proportion of the general public;  

• my participation in the business is justified by my particular role or expertise;  

• the business is to be considered by an overview and scrutiny committee and my 
interest is not a pecuniary interest; 

 

• the business relates to the finances or property of a voluntary organisation of whose 
management committee or board I am a member and I have no other interest  

 

• it is appropriate to do so in all the circumstances where not otherwise possible to 
make reasonable adjustments to accommodate a person’s disability 

 

 
 

Page 32



Page 3 of 5 

4. 
[...]
ragoli has a personal interest in council business relating to such matters as he is a 
member of a community group called Caru Lliedi which is working with the Town Council in 
relation to a grant application in respect of the changing rooms.  
 
A reasonable member of the public with knowledge of these facts would be likely to conclude 
that this would influence Councillor Bragoli’s view of the wider public interest when it came to 
Council decisions on the issue. 
 
The attached application from Councillor Bragoli sets out the grounds upon which the application 
is made. 
 
If the Committee is minded to grant Councillor Bragoli a dispensation it will need to determine its 
duration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED?  NO 
 

 
 

  

Page 38



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 
 
Signed:       L. Rees Jones                                                           Head of Administration and Law                                            

 
1. Scrutiny Committee – n/a 
2.Local Member(s)  - n/a 
3.Community / Town Council – n/a 
4.Relevant Partners  - n/a 
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  - n/a 

 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER AWARE/CONSULTED  

No 

 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Legal File 
 

DPSC-201 County Hall Carmarthen 
 

 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 
 
Signed:   L. Rees Jones                                                                Head of Administration and Law                          
 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 
 

Finance 
 

ICT 
 

Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE  NONE 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

RECENT ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 
To note the recent APW decisions and identify any learning points 
 
Reasons:  
APW decisions provide useful guidance on the operation of the code and the conduct of 
disciplinary hearings 
 
Cabinet Decision Required                      NO 

Council Decision Required                           YES  

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: -    Councillor Linda Evans 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Linda Rees-Jones 

Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 

 
Head of Administration 
and Law 
 
Legal Services Manager 

Tel: 01267 224018 

Email addresses: 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

12TH DECEMBER 2022

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
12TH DECEMBER 2022 

 

RECENT ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS 

 
The Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) deals with the more serious code of conduct breach 
cases referred directly to it by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) and any 
appeals made from decisions by local Standards Committees. 
 
Attached are 3 recent decisions by the APW for the committee to consider. These are cases 
relating to: 
 

• Former Councillor Paul Dowson 
• Former Councillor Caryl Vaughan 
• Former Councillor Gordon Lewis 

 
The Committee will note that in all 3 cases the individual in question was no longer a serving 
councillor but that the APW still imposed periods of disqualification ranging from 1-3 years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? No 

 
 

  

Page 46



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

                                    CONSULTATIONS 
 

I confirm that the appropri
[...]
rdingly. 

 
6.16 The Respondent has the right to seek the permission of the High Court to 

appeal the above decision. Any person considering an appeal is advised to take 
independent legal advice about how to appeal. 

 
 
 
 
 
Signed C Jones  Date  17 June 2022 
Chairperson of the Case Tribunal 
 
 
S McRobie 
Panel Member 
 
 
S Hurds 
Panel Member 
 
 
 

 

   
  
  

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 21ST NOVEMBER 2022
	3.2 17TH NOVEMBER 2022
	4 DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY COUNCILLOR EDWARD THOMAS
	Cllr Edward Thomas - Dispensation Application
	3. GROUNDS FOR DISPENSATION
	Guidance notes



	5 DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY COUNCILLOR RUSSELL SPARKS
	Councillor Russell Sparks - Dispensation Application
	3. GROUNDS FOR DISPENSATION
	Guidance notes



	6 DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY COUNCILLOR A. R. BRAGOLI
	Councillor Bragoli - Dispensation Application

	7 RECENT ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS
	Report - Former Councillor Paul Dowson
	Report - Former Councillor Caryl Vaughan
	Report - Former Councillor Gordon Lewis




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

12 DECEMBER 2022  
 
 

PRESENT: Mrs. M. Dodd (Ph) (Chair) 
 
Independent Members:  
Ms. D. Evans (Ph), Mrs. J. James (Ph), Mr. F. Phillips(R) and Mrs. C. Davies (R). 
 
Community Member:  
Councillor P. Rogers (R). 
 
Councillors 
B. Jones (R) and R. James (R). 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager; 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator; 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
M. Runeckles, Member Support Officer (Agency); 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer [Minute Taker]. 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
[Ph = physical attendance at County Hall R = remote attendance via Zoom] 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP and remotely: 2:00pm - 2:45pm 

 
[Note:  

• A change in the order of business on the agenda was deemed necessary by the 
Chair and item 7 was taken prior to item 6. However, for ease of referencing 
these minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the agenda for the 
meeting.] 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
An apology was received from G.B. Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 
Councillor Rob James 6 – Dispensation 

Application by Councillor 
A.R. Bargoli. 

Cllr. James has an ongoing 
prejudicial interest in regard 
to the community group 
Caru Lliedi. 

 
 



 

 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE: 
 
3.1. 21ST NOVEMBER 2022 
 

An observation was raised that the minutes incorrectly stated M. Dodd as 
a Councillor. 

 
RESOLVED that subject to the amendment, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Standards Committee held on 21st November, 2022 be 
signed as a correct record, 

 
3.2. 17TH NOVEMBER 2022 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards 
Committee held on 17th November, 2022 be signed as a correct 
record, 

 
4. DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY COUNCILLOR EDWARD THOMAS 

 
The Committee considered an application submitted by Councillor Edward 
Thomas of Carmarthenshire County Council for the grant of a dispensation under 
the provisions of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations to speak and make written representations in respect of business 
relating to 30 Bridge Street, Llandeilo which is in a state of disrepair. 
 
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Thomas had a 
personal and prejudicial interest in this matter by virtue of paragraph of 
paragraph 10 (2)(a) of the Members Code of Conduct as a local member for 
Llandeilo and Dyffryn Cennen and 30 Bridge Street, Llandeilo which adjoins his 
property. 
 
Members noted that Councillor Edwards’ application was not to seek 
dispensation to exercise any executive or cabinet function in relation to the 
property and that should the matter reach a position of discussion in Council or 
Cabinet, he would declare an interest and withdraw from any vote. 
 
Following a discussion it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under 
Regulations 2 (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001 to enable County Councillor 
Edward Thomas in his capacity as the local member for Llandeilo and 
Dyffryn Cennen to SPEAK AND MAKE WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS in 
regard to reporting matters relating to 30 Bridge Street, Llandeilo and the 
dispensation be valid until the end of the current electoral term. 
 
 



 

5. DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY COUNCILLOR RUSSELL SPARKS 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by Councillor Russell 
Sparks of Carmarthenshire County Council for the grant of a dispensation under 
the provisions of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations to speak and make written representations in respect of business 
regarding the provision of leisure services in the County, particularly the provision 
of swimming pools and swimming lessons by the Council. 
 
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Sparks had a 
personal and prejudicial interest in this matter by virtue of paragraph of 
paragraph 10 (2)(a) of the Members Code of Conduct as he provided provision of 
leisure services in the County particularly the provision of swimming pools and 
swimming lessons by the Council. 
 
In consideration of the fact that Councillor Sparks provided a provision of 
swimming lessons at Carmarthen Leisure Centre, Members were of the opinion 
that a dispensation should not extend to any Council business directly relating to 
Carmarthen Leisure Centre swimming pool or the provision of swimming lessons 
at that pool. 
 
Following a discussion, it was  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under 
Regulations 2 (c), (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001 to Councillor Russell Sparks to 
SPEAK AND MAKE WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS ONLY BUT NOT VOTE 
at meetings of Carmarthenshire County Council on any council business 
relating to provision of leisure services in the County and that the 
dispensation does not extend to any council business relating to 
Carmarthen Leisure Centre swimming pool or the provision of swimming 
lessons at that pool. 
 

6. DISPENSATION APPLICATION BY COUNCILLOR A. R. BRAGOLI 
 
[Note:   

• This item was taken after Agenda Item 7. 
• Councillor Rob James having earlier declared a personal interest in this 

item and duly left the meeting prior to the consideration of the item]. 
 
The Committee considered an application submitted by Councillor Andrew 
Ronald Bragoli of Llanelli Town Council for the grant of a dispensation under the 
provisions of the Standards Committees (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations to speak and make written representations in respect of business 
regarding Penygaer changing rooms. 
 
It was reported that a dispensation was sought as Councillor Bragoli had a 
personal and Prejudicial interest in this matter by virtue of paragraph of 
paragraph 10 (2)(a) of the Members Code of Conduct as he is a member of a 
community group called Caru Lliedi which is currently working with the Town 
Council in relation to a grant application in respect of the changing rooms. 
 
Following a discussion, it was  



 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that dispensation be granted under 
Regulations 2 (c), (d) and (f) of the Standards Committees (Grant of 
Dispensation) (Wales) Regulations 2001 to Councillor Andrew Ronald 
Bragoli to SPEAK AND MAKE WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS ONLY BUT 
NOT VOTE at meetings of Llanelli Town Council on any council business 
relating to Penygaer Changing Rooms. 
 

7. RECENT ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS 
 
[Note: This item was taken prior to Agenda Item 6.] 
 
The Committee considered three separate reports recently published by the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) detailing its findings in the cases of 
 

• Former Councillor Paul Dowson; 
• Former Councillor Caryl Vaughan; 
• Former Councillor Gordon Lewis. 

 
The Committee noted that in all 3 cases the individual in question was no longer 
a serving councillor but that the APW still imposed periods of disqualification 
ranging from 1-3 years. 
 
In reference to the former Councillor Dowson case, the importance of including 
reference to the use of social media in Code of Conduct training was highlighted 
and requested that this be included in the future Code of Conduct training 
delivered by Carmarthenshire County Council. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 
Reference was made to the local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
and the requirement to write to the current Group Leaders to ensure that that 
they were aware of the new duties placed upon them under the Act as discussed 
at the meeting held on the 8th March 2022 [Minute 5 refers]. It was asked if the 
letter was in progress.  The Legal Services Manager, in assuring the Committee 
members that the group leaders were fully aware of their duties in accordance 
with the Act, confirmed that a draft letter had been prepared and was in the 
process of being finalised. 
 
In commenting that it would be beneficial for the Committee to receive progress 
on its actions, it was proposed that a rolling action register which provided a 
progress status on each of actions raised at a meeting of the Standards 
Committee be included onto the normal agenda of each Committee meeting as a 
standard agenda item.  This was duly seconded. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that an action register be included onto the 
normal agenda of each Committee meeting as a standard agenda item. 
 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


